Debt Service Fund  -  -  -
  Capital Improvements Capital Project Fund  -  -  -
  Permanent Fund Appropriated Capital Project Fund  -  -  -
  Bond Construction Capital Project Fund  423,554  (423,554 ) -
  Nonmajor Funds  287,207  423,554   710,761

Total Governmental Funds $ 86,431,320 $ - $ 86,431,320

DR
AF

T
- S

ub
je

ct
 to

 R
ev

isi
on

Aleutians East Borough, Alaska

Notes to Basic Financial Statements
June 30, 2025

55

15. Change in Accounting Principle

For the year ended June 30, 2025, the Aleutians East Borough School District (District) had a change
in accounting principle for the implementation of GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences.
The nature of the changes are as follows:

The District is reporting additional compensated absence liability as a result of implementing the
standard on the statement of net position as both current and long-term liabilities, thereby
increasing accrued liabilities.

The changes in accounting principle resulted in adjustments to the beginning net position as follows:

6/30/2024
As Previously

Reported

Change in
Accounting

Principle

As
Restated

6/30/2024

Net Position, beginning of year $ 4,266,108 $ (455,613 ) $ 3,810,495

DR
AF

T
- S

ub
je

ct
 to

 R
ev

isi
on

56

This page intentionally left blank.

DR
AF

T
- S

ub
je

ct
 to

 R
ev

isi
on

57

Required Supplementary Information

DR
AF

T
- S

ub
je

ct
 to

 R
ev

isi
on

Exhibit D-1

 Variance
 Original  Final  With Final

Year Ended June 30, 2025  Budget  Budget  Actual  Budget

Revenues
Federal government 2,180,000$ 2,180,000$  2,370,222$  190,222$
State of Alaska 2,168,145   2,168,145   1,619,695   (548,450)
Borough raw fish tax 1,600,000   1,600,000   2,416,571   816,571
Investment income 500,000   500,000   1,563,431   1,063,431
Other 68,110   68,110   1,499,230   1,431,120

Total Revenues   6,516,255   6,516,255   9,469,149   2,952,894

Expenditures
Current:

General government 2,884,243   2,884,243   2,611,195   273,048
Public works 173,847   173,847   113,303   60,544
Education 1,355,000   1,355,000   1,351,667   3,333
Community services 195,789   195,789   195,789   -

Debt Service:
Principal -   -   118,866   (118,866)
Interest -   -   16,785   (16,785)

Total Expenditures 4,608,879   4,608,879   4,407,605   201,274

Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures 1,907,376   1,907,376   5,061,544   3,154,168

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
   Insurance recoveries -   -   681,749   681,749

Transfers out -   -   (6,485,070)   (6,485,070)

Net Other Financing Sources (Uses) -   -   (5,803,321)   (5,803,321)

Net Change in Fund Balance 1,907,376$ 1,907,376$  (741,777)   (2,649,153)$

Fund Balance, beginning 29,736,327

Fund Balance, ending 28,994,550$

See accompanying notes to Required Supplementary Information.

Aleutians East Borough, Alaska

General Fund

Changes in Fund Balance - Budget and Actual
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and

58

DR
AF

T
- S

ub
je

ct
 to

 R
ev

isi
on

Exhibit E-1

Years Ended June 30, 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016

Borough's Proportion of the Net Pension Liability 0.02690% 0.02586% 0.03360% 0.03777% 0.02968% 0.02944% 0.02926% 0.03046% 0.03650% 0.03284%
Borough's Proportionate Share
   of the Net Pension Liability 1,475,319$ 1,340,804$ 1,712,530$ 1,385,594$ 1,751,249$ 1,611,440$  1,453,693$ 1,574,500$ 2,040,097$ 1,592,614$